

In the Court of
Additional Dist. & Sessions Judge cum M.A.C.C. Tribunal Judge, 1st
Court, Tamluk, Purba Medinipur cum Special Judge, Purba Medinipur at
Tamluk

Present: Md. Rafique Alam.
Addl. District & Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Tamluk, Purba Medinipur

S.C(E) 27 (09) 2019
Reg No.602/2019

CNR Number WBEM010040682019

Order No.11/ Date. 05.06.2026

The case record is put up today on production of the accused person namely, **Biswajit Jana**.

Accused **Biswajit Jana** is brought under arrest on the strength of W/A issued by this Court. He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

Seen the inspection memo, memo of arrest and accused challan in original.

Another petition praying for bail is filed on behalf of accused person namely **Biswajit Jana** supported by affidavit and vokalatnama along with xerox copy of adhar card .

The application for bail is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocates representing the state as well as the accused person are present.

Application for bail is taken up for hearing.

Heard the Ld. Advocates on behalf of the respective parties.

Perused the case record and other materials on record.

Considering Charge Sheet and other materials on the record and misuse of liberty made by the accused person, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused person on bail.

Hence, the prayer for bail of the accused person namely **Biswajit Jana** stands **rejected**.

Another petition to plead guilty supported by affidavit, filed by the accused person, be kept with the record.

Fixing 06.06.2026 for physical production of the accused person from J/C and hearing on the guilty plead petition.

D/C by me,

Judge, Special Court,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.

Judge, Special Court,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.